COMPARATIVE STUDY BETWEEN OPEN

SURGERY, ENDOSCOPIC SURGERY AND LASER,
ARYTENOIDECTOMY IN TREATMENT OF

BILATERAL VocAL FOLD PARALASIS

Essay Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of the Master
, Degree in Otorhinolaryngology

i

PP | ol

Wael Shehata Mohamed Ahmed
g MB., B.Ch.

Supervised by § ¢

Prof Dr. Fouad Abbas fsmm}“-’

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology
Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University

|| Prof. Dr. Hesham Yehia El-Sherbiny

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology
Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams Universmity
1996

Central Library - Ain Shams University

) é 5‘*‘% _“,’.-»;"\‘ '



Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Il pan L alll gy

Lisiole Lo 8] Ll ol ¥ eila v I3
ol oalall ikl

pobaxll alll e

YY LW E 54 5

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Acknowledgment

7 wodd like 2 evpress my decp pratitude and
wespect to Puofessor Dr. Fowad sHas Jomad,
Profescor  of Otorhinotaryugology, Facatty of
Wedicine-Hin  Shame University, for dis lind
adeice throughout the whole work,

7 W%mwmmmmm
Professon. D, Feskao Yehia E0- Shenting, Prafesson
o Otorhinolargugology. Faculty of Medicine-Ain
aducce Hroughont the whole work,

7 am also grateful to my famdly especially ta my

Ys/ael Shebhata

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



List of contents

Introduction

Aim of the study

Review of the anatomy of the larynx
Review of the physiology of the larynx
Causes of bilateral vocal fold paralysis
Treatment of bilateral abductor paralysis
Indications of arytenoidectomy

Various techniques for arytenoidectomy
Complications of arytenoidectomy
Summary

References

Arabic summary

102
106

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



2.

I3
. 10:
. 20:

i3
14:
i5ab:
16
Y

18:

List of figures

Arytenoid and comiculate cartilage
Laryngea!l ariiculation

Laryngeal ligaments and membranes
Muscles of the larynx

The cavity of the larynx

The rima glottidis

Laryngeal vessels

Laryngeal innervation

Pasitions of vocal folds in health and disease
Assessment of arytenoid mobility by direct
palpation

Mudtine thyrotomy approach for
arytenoidectomy

Subperichondrial dissection of arytenoid
cartilage

Transmucosal dissection of arytenoid cartilage
Vocal fold lateralization by external appreach
Endoscopic arytenoidectomy

Extent of laser’s thermal effects

Ossoff techmique of laser arytenoidectomy
Rontal techmque of laser arytenotdectomy
Endoscopic laser medial arytenoidectomy
Partial posterior cordectomy by laser

Page

12
15

21,22
25.26
28,29

33,3435

36
51

65
66

67
73
74,75
78.79
85
90
92
96
97

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Inirodyction

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Introduction

Introduction

The treatment of patients with bilateral vocal
fold paralysis presents a challenge to the
otolaryngologist-head and neck surgeon. Many
techniques have been proposed to manage
individuals with bilateral vocal fold paralysis in an
attempt to  improve the patient's airway
insufficiency.

Arytenoidectomy s currently the most
reliable method of treating patients with bilateral
vocal fold paralysis (Ossoff, 1990).

Corrective surgery of the paralyzed or
corrected fixed folds was carried initially using
external surgical approaches.

Endoscopic arytenoidectomy was described
by Thornell (1948), he reported an overall success
rate 98 per cent (EI-Chazh , 1991).

Although both endoscopic and external
approaches has been described, the endoscopic
technique is more described because it requires no
incision and allows the immediate assessment of
airway size.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Introduction
However, this technique has been historically
difficult for many surgeons to master because of
intra-operative bleeding and oedema.

Application of laser for management of
patients with bilateral vocal fold paralysis by
Kirchner (1979-1982) and Lim (1985) has facilitated
certain refinements and afforded significant
reproducibility to the technique of endoscopic
arytenoidectomy (Ossoff, 1990).

Laser has allowed the otolaryngologist—head
and neck surgeon to perform precision operations
through the relatively —narrow field of the
microlaryngoscope without the need for tissue
manipulation and also increased homeostasis and
decreased intraoperative and post operative
oedema (Eckle, 1994).

Central Library - Ain Shams University



