COMPARATIVE STUDY BETWEEN OPEN
SURGERY, ENDOSCOPIC SURGERY AND LASER
ARYTENOIDECTOMY IN TREATMENT OF
BILATERAL VOCAL FOLD PARALYSIS

Essay Submitted for the Partial Fulfillment of the Master

Degree in Otorhinolaryngology

By

Wael Shehata Mohamed Ahmed

M.B., B.Ch.

Supervised by

Prof. Dr. Fouad Abbas Ismail

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Hesham Yehia El-Sherbiny

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
1996



بسو الله الرجعان الرحيم

قالوا سبحانكلا علم لنا إلا ما علمتنا إنكأنت العليم الحكيم

صدق الله العظيم

سورة البقرة الآية ٣٢

Acknowledgment

I would like to express my deep gratitude and respect to Professor Dr. Fouad Abbas Ismail. Professor of Otorhinolaryngology. Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University. for his kind guidance, constant supervision, encouragement and advice throughout the whole work.

I would like also to extend my deep gratitude to Professor Dr. Hesham Uehia El-Sherbiny, Professor of Otorhinolaryngology. Faculty of Medicine-Ain Shams University, for his constructive criticism and advice throughout the whole work.

I am also grateful to my family especially to my mother for her kind help and encouragement.

Wael Shehata

List of contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Aim of the study	1
Review of the anatomy of the larynx	3
Review of the physical and the larynx	4
Review of the physiology of the larynx	37
Causes of bilateral vocal fold paralysis	42
Treatment of bilateral abductor paralysis	53
Indications of arytenoidectomy	57
Various techniques for arytenoidectomy	60
Complications of arytenoidectomy	
Summary	98
	102
References	106
Arabic summary	

List of figures

		Page
Fig. 1:	Arytenoid and comiculate cartilage	8
Fig. 2:	Laryngeal articulation	12
Fig. 3:	Laryngeal ligaments and membranes	15
Fig. 4a,b:	Muscles of the larynx	21,22
Fig. 5a,b:	The cavity of the larynx	25,26
Fig. 6 a,b:	The rima glottidis	28,29
Fig. 7 a,b,c:	Laryngeal vessels	33,34,35
Fig. 8:	Laryngeal innervation	36
Fig. 9:	Positions of vocal folds in health and disease	51
Fig. 10:	Assessment of arytenoid mobility by direct	
	palpation	65
Fig. 11:	Midline thyrotomy approach for	
	arytenoidectomy	66
Fig. 12:	Subperichondrial dissection of arytenoid	
	cartilage	67
Fig. 13:	Transmucosal dissection of arytenoid cartilage	: 73
Fig. 14:	Vocal fold lateralization by external approach	74,75
Fig. 15 a,b:	Endoscopic arytenoidectomy	78,79
Fig. 16:	Extent of laser's thermal effects	85
Fig. 17:	Ossoff technique of laser arytenoidectomy	90
Fig. 18:	Rontal technique of laser arytenoidectomy	92
Fig. 19:	Endoscopic laser medial arytenoidectomy	96
Fig. 20:	Partial posterior cordectomy by laser	97

Introduction

Introduction

The treatment of patients with bilateral vocal fold paralysis presents a challenge to the otolaryngologist-head and neck surgeon. Many techniques have been proposed to manage individuals with bilateral vocal fold paralysis in an attempt to improve the patient's airway insufficiency.

Arytenoidectomy is currently the most reliable method of treating patients with bilateral vocal fold paralysis (*Ossoff, 1990*).

Corrective surgery of the paralyzed or corrected fixed folds was carried initially using external surgical approaches.

Endoscopic arytenoidectomy was described by *Thornell* (1948), he reported an overall success rate 98 per cent (*El-Chazly*, 1991).

Although both endoscopic and external approaches has been described, the endoscopic technique is more described because it requires no incision and allows the immediate assessment of airway size.

However, this technique has been historically difficult for many surgeons to master because of intra-operative bleeding and oedema.

Application of laser for management of patients with bilateral vocal fold paralysis by *Kirchner* (1979-1982) and *Lim* (1985) has facilitated certain refinements and afforded significant reproducibility to the technique of endoscopic arytenoidectomy (*Ossoff*, 1990).

Laser has allowed the otolaryngologist-head and neck surgeon to perform precision operations through the relatively narrow field of the microlaryngoscope without the need for tissue manipulation and also increased homeostasis and decreased intraoperative and post operative oedema (*Eckle*, 1994).